Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0885 BN




)

JOYCE F. WEAKLEY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) may discipline Joyce Weakley for using and possessing methamphetamine.  

Procedure


On July 6, 2004, the Board filed a complaint.  We convened a hearing on January 12, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General Loretta Schouten represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Weakley did not appear.  This case was ready for our decision on February 2, 2005, when the Board filed a certificate of service for Petitioner’s Exhibit 3.  

Findings of Fact

1. Weakley holds a practical nursing (“LPN”) license.  

2. On June 14, 2001, Weakley worked at Miner Nursing Center in Sikeston, Missouri (“the Facility”).  

3. On that date, the Facility’s narcotic count was in error.
  The Facility collected a urine sample from Weakley.  The sample tested positive for methamphetamine.   

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 335.066.2.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Weakley has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Board’s complaint cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 that allow discipline for:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage . . . ; 

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws . . . of this state[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board alleges that Weakley violated § 195.202.1, which provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

(Emphasis added.)  

As evidence of Weakley’s unlawful possession, the Board cites her positive test for methamphetamine.
  Section 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2003, states:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of [the Board], any licensee . . .  that test [sic] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws . . . of this 

state . . . unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws . . . of this state . . . is upon the licensee[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Weakley agrees that she tested positive for methamphetamine.  Weakley also indicated in a letter sent to the Board’s counsel prior to the hearing that she did not intend to defend against the allegations in this case.  We can infer from the evidence that Weakley used methamphetamine.  Methamphetamine is a controlled substance as defined by § 195.017.4, RSMo Supp 2003.  Section 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2003, creates a presumption that Weakley’s possession was unlawful under §§ 195.005 to 195.425 or otherwise.  Weakley offers no evidence that her possession was not unlawful.  Therefore, we conclude that Weakley’s use and possession were unlawful.  

Summary


We conclude that Weakley is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  


SO ORDERED on February 9, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Weakley denies stealing any drugs from the Facility.  The Board does not charge her with stealing drugs from the Facility, and we do not find that she did so.  





	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.





	�In a letter received by the Board’s attorney on September 10, 2004, Weakley admits that she plead guilty to the charge of having methamphetamine in her urine.  
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